

No. 21-2548

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JESSICA RAE REZNICEK,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Iowa, Central Division
Hon. Rebecca Goodgame Ebinger, United States District Judge
DC No. 4:19-CR-00172-001

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
WATER PROTECTOR LEGAL COLLECTIVE AND
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
Andrew B. Reid, Esq.
Reid.Law, LLC
1075 Waite Drive
Boulder, CO 80303
(303) 437-0280
andrew@reid.law

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
National Lawyers Guild*

WATER PROTECTOR LEGAL COLLECTIVE
Natali Segovia, Esq.
P.O. Box 37065
Albuquerque, NM 87176
(701) 566-9108
defense@waterprotectorlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Water Protector Legal Collective*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Terrorism Sentencing Enhancement Applied in This Case Sets a Dangerous Precedent That Could Have a Disproportionate Impact on Indigenous Peoples and Frontline Communities Most Affected By Extractive Industry. 4

 II. Corporate-Construed Language of "Eco-Terrorism" Contributes to the Criminalization of Water Protectors and Frontline Human Rights Defenders. 6

 A. Towards An Appropriate Use of Terminology: Who is the Terrorist?7

 B. 1990s-Present: Industry-Coined Language of “Eco-Terrorism”9

 C. Weaponization of the Law: Corporate-funded Prosecution, Surveillance, Infiltration, and Criminalization of Water Protectors14

 III. The Illegal Operation of the Dakota Access Pipeline—Which Has Caused Actual Harm to People, Water, and the Earth—Should Be Considered a Mitigating Factor in the Court's Sentencing Decision 20

 A. The Dakota Access Pipeline and Climate Terror21

IV. Application of a Terrorism Sentencing Enhancement with the Aim of Specific Deterrence Fails in the Midst of a Climate Crisis Where Pipelines and Extractive Industry Pose Greater Threat to Human Life Than Property Damage Caused by Ms. Reznicek's Actions. 26

 A. Necessity to Act in Self-Defense Against the Terror of Climate Crisis27

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , 472 F.Supp.3d 573 (N.D.Cal. 2020)	25
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 255 F.Supp.3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)	22
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 440 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	22
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 471 F.Supp.3d 71, 87-88 (D.D.C. 2020)	22
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2021 WL 2036662 (D.D.C. 2021)	22
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Gifford</i> , 2007 WL 2601424 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Kpomassie</i> , 323 F.Supp.2d 894 (W.D. Tenn. 2004)	28
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 169 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>United States v. Tankersley</i> , 537 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 747 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Utah Phys. for a Healthy Env't v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2021 WL 1140247 (D.Utah 2021)	25

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
502 F.Supp.3d 237 (D.D.C. 2020) 25

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F.Supp.3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) 25

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 1864(a)(2) 11

18 U.S.C. § 2331(5) 7

18 U.S.C. § 2332b(g)(5) 7

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 29(a) 1

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Other Authorities

Acts of Ecoterrorism by Radical Environmental Organizations, Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Crime of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 105th Cong. 62 (June 9, 1998). 11, 18

Eco-Terrorism and Lawlessness on the National Forests, Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Forests and Forest Health of the H. Comm. On Resources, 107th Cong. 83 (February 12, 2002). 12

Eco-Terrorism Specifically Examining the Earth Liberation Front and Animal Liberation Front, Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Environmental and Public Works, 109th Cong. (May 18, 2005). 13

Eco-Terrorism, Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Environmental and Public Works, 109th Cong. (October 26, 2005). 30

“Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans,” Senate Select Committee to Study Government Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities (“Church Committee”), Book II. 18

U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4 7-8

UN General Assembly, *The human right to water and sanitation*, 3 August 2010, A/RES/64/292 24

UN General Assembly, December 9, 1994, A/RES/49/60 8

UN Human Rights Council, *The human right to a safe, clean, healthy and sustainable environment*, 5 October 2021, A/HRC/48/L.23/Rev.1 28

United Nations Report of the Working Group on the use of mercenaries as a means of violating human rights and impeding the exercise of the right of peoples to self-determination, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/42/42 (July 9, 2019) 17

Publications

Allan M. Jalon, A Break-In to End All Break-Ins, L.A. Times, Mar. 8, 2006 18

Alleen Brown, “Oil Company Official Overseeing Crackdown on Pipeline Resistance Cut Teeth at Amazon and Exxon,” *The Intercept*, Sept. 17, 2021. 16

Alleen Brown, “In the Mercenaries’ Own Words: Documents Detail TigerSwan Infiltration of Standing Rock,” *The Intercept*, Nov. 15, 2020. 17

Angus Stevenson, ed., OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY, “terrorism” (2010) 8

Bill Berkowitz, *Terrorist Tree Huggers: Ron Arnold, Father of the ‘Wise Use’ Movement, Sets His Sights on ‘Eco-Terrorists,’* Working Assets, July 7, 2004. 9

Danielle Quichocho and Burton St. John, III, *The Standing Rock Protests against the Dakota Access Pipeline*, in COMMUNICATING CLIMATE CHANGE (2021)..... 26

Eugene R. Milhizer, <i>Justification and Excuse</i> , 78 St. John’s L. Rev. 725 (Summer 2004).....	28
Hijun Song, et al., <i>Thresholds of temperature change for mass extinctions</i> , 12 Nature Communications, Article number 4694 (August 4, 2021)	25
Hiroko Tabuchi, Brad Plumer, <i>Is This the End of New Pipelines?</i> New York Times (July 8, 2020).....	26
Hugo Tremblay, <i>Eco-terrorists Facing Armageddon: The Defense of Necessity and Legal Normativity in the Context of Environmental Crisis</i> , 58 McGill L. J. 321 (December 2012)	29
Indigenous Environmental Network and Oil Change International, <i>Indigenous Resistance Against Carbon 2021 Report</i> , pg. 2.	4, 16
IPCC, 2021, <i>Climate Change 2021: The Physical Science Basis. Contribution of Working Group I to the Sixth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change</i>	25
John Knox, <i>Policy Brief: Environmental Human Rights Defenders – A Global Crisis</i> (Versoix, Switzerland, Universal Rights Group, 2017	14
John Lemons and Donald A. Brown, <i>Global climate change and non-violent civil disobedience</i> , 11 Ethics Sci. Environ. Polit. 3 (2011).	28
Jonathan Fine, <i>Political and Philological Origins of the Term “Terrorism” from the Ancient Near East to Our Times</i> , 46(2) MIDDLE EAST STUDIES 271-288 (2010)	8
Joseph Rausch, <i>The Necessity Defense and Climate Change</i> , Columbia Journal of Environmental Law, Vol. 44:2 (2019), pg. 553-602.	27
Julian Burger, Directorate-General for External Policies of the Union, <i>Indigenous Peoples, Extractive Industries and Human Rights</i> , at 8-14, EXPO/B/DROI/2013/23 (Sept. 18, 2014).	5

Matthew Bennett O’Brien, <i>Practical necessity: a study in ethics, law, and human action</i> , U. of Tex. (May, 2011).....	28
Michael Rubinkam, <i>Pipeline developer charged over systematic contamination</i> , AP (October 5, 2021)	24
OECD, <i>Definition of terrorism by country in OECD countries</i> (2016).....	9
Onder Bakircioglu, <i>The Right to Self-Defense in National and International Law</i> , 19 Ind. Int’l & Comp. L. Rev. 1 (2009).....	28
Pennsylvania Attorney General, <i>Mariner East Presentment</i> (October 15, 2021).....	24
Peter Knauer, <i>The Hermeneutic Function of the Principle of Double Effect</i> , Notre Dame Law School Natural Law Forum 132 (January 1, 1967)	28
Phil McKenna, <i>Standing Rock Asks Court to Shut Down Dakota Access Pipeline as Company Plans to Double Capacity</i> , Inside Climate News (August 20, 2019).....	23
PHMSA, <i>Pipeline Incident 20 Year Trends</i> (February 17, 2021)	23
Rebecca K. Smith, “Ecoterrorism”?: A Critical Analysis of the Vilification of Radical Environmental Activists As Terrorists,” <i>Environmental Law</i> , 38.2 (2008), 537-77.	10-11, 13-14, 18, 27, 30
Ron Arnold, Center for the Defense of Free Enterprise, <i>Subverting Development: America’s Industrial Strength At Risk 2</i> (2006).	10
Sharon, <i>For 15 Years, Energy Transfer Partners Pipelines Leaked an Average of Once Every 11 Days</i> , DeSmog (April 17, 2018).....	24
“SLAPPED But Not Silenced,” Business and Human Right Resource Centre, June 2021 Report	19
Timothy Egan, <i>Fund-Raisers Tap Anti-Environmentalism</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 19, 1991, at A18.	9

The Double Life of International Law: Indigenous Peoples and Extractive Industries, 129 *Harvard Law Review* 1755 (2016). 5

US Army Corps of Engineers, *Project Background* 21

US News, *More Oil Shipped as Dakota Access Pipeline Expansion Starts* (August 6, 2021)..... 23

William Petroski, *Iowa’s Pipeline Safety Record Spotty*, Des Moines Register (Mar. 5, 2017) 23

Will Potter, *What Is the Green Scare?* GreenIsTheNewRed.com, Sept. 1, 2008 14-15

World Meteorological Association, *State of Global Climate 2021, WMO Provisional report* (October 31, 2021)..... 25
